User Guide
Stepper valve driver
Type EKF 1A, EKF 2A
Driver for stepper motor valves SW V1.25
Introduction
Stepper valve driver EKF series is used where stepper valves must be accurately controlled typically in commercial
air conditioning, heat pumps, commercial refrigeration and food retail applications.
Features

The product label above is an example (data might change from actual product label)
Stepper valve driver Product description
EKF 2A Product type designation
080G5035 Product code number
24V AC/DC 50/60 Hz Input power rating
PV01 Product version
SW1v00 Software version
QR code Danfoss product information website
Made in Denmark Country of origin
Danfoss A/S, 6430 Nordborg, Denmark Company address
Stepper valve driver, type EKF 1A, EKF 2A
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2024.08 BC387326840736en-000103 | 18
Troubleshooting
Table 7: Driver settings
Label Alarm/Warning Description Troubleshoot
A00 Overcurrent alarm driver 1 Analog signal has received higher current
than allowed in AI1 (detected while using
current signal selection)
Check Current signal source AI1 input.
Check DIP switch/ Software selection of AI1 setting (If wrong selection has
been made)
A01 Battery fault Battery voltage alarm, Activated when Bat-
tery voltage <=12 V
Check battery connection
Change battery backup unit immediately.
W01 Battery warning Battery voltage warning, Activated when
Battery voltage >12 V or <=16 V
Battery backup needs to be replaced soon
Check battery connection
A02 Stepper fault driver 1 Short circuit on the valve output (Stepper
driver 1) or over temperature of EKF driver
hardware
Check the valve connection in stepper driver 1
Check ambient temp conditions of hardware.
A03 Open circuit fault driver 1 Open circuit detection for valve connec-
tion (Stepper driver 1)
Check the valve connection (Stepper driver 1).
Broken wires (Stepper driver 1).
A04 Persistent memory fault Memory error Replace EKF driver.
W02 DIP Switch position
changed after boot driver
1
DIP switch position for stepper driver 1
has been changed while EKF is powered
on.
Only change DIP switch with EKF powered o�. Reboot EKF
W06 Invalid con�guration driv-
er 1
Mistake in software or Dip switch con�gu-
ration of stepper driver 1.
Review con�guration of stepper driver 1.
W03 Con�gured valve current
exceeds the maximum
supplied current driver 1
Alarm triggered when max current output
is above the limitation of 1A per driver.
Alarm detected on stepper driver 1
Max current output per driver is 1 A.
Adjust EKF valve parameters to limit current to 1A (if possible)
A06 Overcurrent alarm driver 2 Analog signal has received higher current
than allowed in AI2 (detected while using
current signal selection)
Check Current signal source AI2 input.
Check DIP switch/ Software selection of AI2 setting (If wrong selection has
been made)
A07 Stepper fault driver 2 Short circuit on the valve output (Stepper
driver 2) or over temperature of EKF driver
hardware